

No. 17-6456

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN SCHICKEL, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**CRAIG DILGER, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
NO. 2:15-cv-00155-WOB-JGW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Tara Malloy\*

*Counsel of Record*

tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org

Megan P. McAllen

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

1411 K Street, NW

Suite 1400

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Registered as Amicus Attorney*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-6456

Case Name: Schickel v. Dilger

Name of counsel: Tara Malloy, Megan P. McAllen

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Campaign Legal Center  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    The Decision Below Is Doctrinally Misconceived and Contrary to Well-Settled Standards of First Amendment Review .....	4
A.    An Unbroken Line of Supreme Court Precedent Has Held that Campaign Contribution Limits Are Subject to “Closely Drawn”—Not Strict—Scrutiny .....	6
B.    Barring Lobbyists from Directly Soliciting or Bundling Campaign Contributions Is Properly Understood as a Regulation of Contributions for the Purposes of First Amendment Review .....	8
II.   Kentucky’s Restrictions on Lobbyist Contributions and Fundraising Advance its Vital Interests in Preventing Actual and Apparent Corruption.....	11
A.    Kentucky Adopted the Restrictions in Response to Well-Documented Public Scandals Involving State Lobbyists.....	12
B.    Experience Elsewhere Makes Clear that Kentucky’s Corruption Concerns Are Well-Founded.....	14
1. <i>Substantial evidence demonstrates that the                   anticorruption interest applies with particular                   force to justify limits on lobbyists’ campaign                   contributions</i> .....	15
2. <i>The public unquestionably perceives lobbyist                   contributions as corrupt</i> .....	22

C. Limiting the Degree to which Paid Lobbyists Can Participate Directly in Campaign Fundraising Is a Valid Means of Protecting the Integrity of State Political Processes.....	23
III. Kentucky’s Lobbyist Gift Ban Is Constitutional and Does Not Warrant Strict Scrutiny Review.....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	36
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	24, 25
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	8
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 3, 7, 9, 27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 15, 22, 23
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12, 22, 29
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	5
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	30
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	2
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	3, 9, 10

### Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Rules:

Ala. Code § 36-25-5.1 .....	34
Alaska Stat. § 24.60.080.....	34
Colo. Const. art. XXIX, § 3(4).....	34

Fla. Stat. § 11.045(4)(a) .....	34
Honest Leadership and Open Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-81, 121 Stat. 735 (2007) .....	34
House Rule 25, cl. 5(a)(4)(A) .....	33
House Rule 25, cl. 5(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	33
H.R. Res. 6, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	34
Iowa Code § 68B.22 .....	34
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.606 .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.611(2)(a)(14) .....	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.767(2) .....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.751(2) .....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.811 .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 10A.071 .....	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-32 .....	34
S.C. Code § 2-17-80 .....	34
Senate Rule 35, cl. 1(d)(1) .....	34
Senate Rule 35, cl. 1(a)(2)(B) .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 19.45 .....	34

**Additional Materials:**

ABA Task Force on Federal Lobbying Laws, <i>Lobbying Law in the Spotlight: Challenges and Proposed Improvements</i> (2011), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/administrative_law/lobbying_task_force_report_010311.authcheckdam.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/ migrated/2011_build/administrative_law/lobbying_task force_report_010311.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	26, 27
Jack Abramoff, <i>Capitol Punishment: The Hard Truth About Washington Corruption From America’s Most Notorious Lobbyist</i> (2011) .....	28

Am. Nat'l Election Studies, <i>Guide to Public Opinion and Electoral Behavior The ANES Guide to Public Opinion and Electoral Behavior</i> , U. Mich. Ctr. for Pol. Studies (2015), <a href="http://www.electionstudies.org/nesguide/toptable/tab5a2.htm">http://www.electionstudies.org/nesguide/toptable/tab5a2.htm</a> .....	23
Stephen Ansolabehere <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are PAC Contributions and Lobbying Linked? New Evidence from the 1995 Lobby Disclosure Act</i> , 4 J. Business & Pol. 131 (2002) .....	16, 17
John M. Barry, <i>The House of Jim Wright</i> , Politico (May 7, 2015), <a href="https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/05/the-house-of-jim-wright-117718">https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/05/the-house-of-jim-wright-117718</a> .....	16
Frank R. Baumgartner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Money, Priorities, and Stalemate: How Lobbying Affects Public Policy</i> , 13 Election L.J. 194 (2014) .....	20
Jeffrey H. Birnbaum & Alan S. Murray, <i>Showdown at Gucci Gulch: Lawmakers, Lobbyists, and the Unlikely Triumph of Tax Reform</i> (1987).....	18
Kevin Bogardus, <i>Lobbyists Fear Shakedown If Supreme Court Lifts Campaign Contributions Cap</i> , The Hill (Feb. 26, 2013), <a href="http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/284817-lobbyists-fear-shakedown-if-court-lifts-campaign-cap">http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/284817-lobbyists-fear-shakedown-if-court-lifts-campaign-cap</a> .....	27
Martin Booe, <i>ETHICS: Kentuckians Amazed That \$400 Can Buy a Lawmaker</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 13, 1993), <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/1993-04-13/news/mn-22398_1_harness-racing-industry">http://articles.latimes.com/1993-04-13/news/mn-22398_1_harness-racing-industry</a> .....	13
David Brooks & Gail Collins, <i>What a Voicemail Message Says About Washington</i> , N.Y. Times Opinionator Blog (Sept. 22, 2010), <a href="https://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/09/22/what-a-voicemail-message-says-about-washington">https://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/09/22/what-a-voicemail-message-says-about-washington</a> .....	27
Paul H. Douglas, <i>Ethics in Government</i> (1952).....	25, 26
FEC General Counsel's Report #4, Matter Under Review 5390 (Apr. 10, 2008), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/54776.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/54776.pdf</a> .....	28

Alexander Fourirnaies & Andrew B. Hall, <i>The Financial Incumbency Advantage: Causes &amp; Consequences</i> , 76 J. of Pol. 711 (2014) .....	17
Richard L. Hall & Frank W. Wayman, <i>Buying Time: Moneyed Interests and the Mobilization of Bias in Congressional Committees</i> , 84 Am. Pol. Sci. R. 797 (1990) .....	19, 20
Lowell H. Harrison & James C. Klotter, <i>A New History of Kentucky</i> (1997) .....	13, 14
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Lobbying, Rent-Seeking, and the Constitution</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 191 (2012).....	25, 28
Craig Holman, Pub. Citizen, <i>Origins, Evolution and Structure of the Lobbying Disclosure Act</i> (2006), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1989/05/27/us/coelho-to-resign-his-seat-in-house-in-face-of-inquiry.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1989/05/27/us/coelho-to-resign-his-seat-in-house-in-face-of-inquiry.html</a> .....	16
Robert G. Kaiser, <i>So Damn Much Money: The Triumph of Lobbying and the Corrosion of American Government</i> (2010 ed.) .....	18, 19
Sheila Kaplan, <i>Lobbyist's Progress: An Interview With Jeff Connaughton</i> , Harv. U. Edmond J. Safra Center for Ethics Lab (Mar. 26, 2013), <a href="https://ethics.harvard.edu/blog/lobbyists-progress-interview-jeff-connaughton">https://ethics.harvard.edu/blog/lobbyists-progress-interview-jeff-connaughton</a> .....	19
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Republic, Lost: The Corruption of Equality and the Steps to End It</i> (rev. edition, 2015) .....	24, 27, 32
Eric Lipton & Ben Protess, <i>Banks' Lobbyists Help in Drafting Financial Bills</i> , N.Y. Times (May 23, 2013), <a href="https://dealbook.nytimes.com/2013/05/23/banks-lobbyists-help-in-drafting-financial-bills">https://dealbook.nytimes.com/2013/05/23/banks-lobbyists-help-in-drafting-financial-bills</a> .....	21
Tom Loftus & Al Cross, <i>Lies, Bribes and Videotape</i> , Courier-Journal (July 1, 1993).....	13
Nell London, <i>It's Common For Lobbyists To Write Bills For Congress. Here's Why</i> , Colo. Pub. Radio (May 10, 2016), <a href="http://">http://</a>	



<a href="http://www.cpr.org/news/story/its-common-lobbyists-write-bills-congress-heres-why">www.cpr.org/news/story/its-common-lobbyists-write-bills-congress-heres-why</a> .....	21
Thomas E. Mann & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Broken Branch: How Congress is Failing America and How to Get It Back on Track</i> (2006) .....	26, 27
Maggie McKinley, <i>Lobbying and the Petition Clause</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1131 .....	5
Maggie McKinley & Thomas Groll, <i>The Relationship Market: How Modern Lobbying Gets Done</i> , Harv. U. Edmond J. Safra Center for Ethics Lab (Feb. 13, 2015), <a href="https://ethics.harvard.edu/blog/relationship-market-how-modern-lobbying-gets-done">https://ethics.harvard.edu/blog/relationship-market-how-modern-lobbying-gets-done</a> .....	25
Michael Oreskes, <i>Coelho to Resign His Seat in House in Face of Inquiry</i> , N.Y. Times (May 27, 1989), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1989/05/27/us/coelho-to-resign-his-seat-in-house-in-face-of-inquiry.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1989/05/27/us/coelho-to-resign-his-seat-in-house-in-face-of-inquiry.html</a> .....	16
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Beyond Distrust: How Americans View Their Government</i> (2015) .....	23
<i>Political Activity, Lobbying Laws and Gift Rules Guide</i> § 18:3 (Trevor Potter & Matthew T. Sanderson eds., 3d ed. 2013) .....	34
Lynda W. Powell, <i>The Influence of Campaign Contributions in State Legislatures</i> (2012) .....	20, 21
Lynda W. Powell, <i>The Influence of Campaign Contributions on the Legislative Process</i> , 9 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pol’y 75 (2014) .....	18, 19
Pub. Citizen, <i>The Bankrollers: Lobbyists’ Payments to the Lawmakers They Court, 1998-2006</i> (2007), <a href="https://www.citizen.org/sites/default/files/bankrollersfinal.pdf">https://www.citizen.org/sites/default/files/bankrollersfinal.pdf</a> .....	22, 28
Peter Schweizer, <i>Extortion: How Politicians Extract Your Money, Buy Votes, and Line Their Own Pockets</i> (2013) .....	27

Olympia Snowe, <i>Fighting for Common Ground: How We Can Fix the Stalemate in Congress</i> (2013) .....	20
Thomas M. Susman, <i>Private Ethics, Public Conduct: An Essay on Ethical Lobbying, Campaign Contributions, Reciprocity, and the Public Good</i> , 19 <i>Stanford L. &amp; Pol’y R.</i> 19 (2008) .....	24, 25
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 341 (2009) .....	32
